

No. 19-1401

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor
G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Litigation
BLAIR L. BYRUM
ALEXANDRA J. GILEWICZ
Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

 A. Background..... 1

 B. The present controversy..... 4

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 Petitioners stated a claim for relief under ERISA by plausibly alleging that respondents imprudently caused the plans’ participants to pay excessive investment-management and administrative fees..... 12

 A. ERISA plan fiduciaries have an ongoing duty to control expenses and remove imprudent investments 13

 B. The court of appeals erred in concluding that none of petitioners’ counts states a claim for relief 17

 1. Petitioners plausibly allege that respondents imprudently offered higher-cost investment funds when identical lower-cost funds were available 18

 2. Petitioners plausibly allege that respondents imprudently failed to use any of several methods to reduce recordkeeping fees..... 27

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 25, 30, 33

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 25, 30

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 20

Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc., 472 U.S. 559 (1985)..... 2, 13, 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20, 23
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	26
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	2, 13, 21
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 816 (2011)	23, 24
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L. P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010)	30, 31
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	14
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1063 (2012), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	23
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , No. 18-2707, 2021 WL 3610355 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2021).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Sweda v. University of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020)	20, 23, 30
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> : 575 U.S. 523 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17, 19
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 991 (2014)	30
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	14
<i>Young v. General Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 325 Fed. Appx. 31 (2d Cir. 2009)	30

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1002(13).....	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(i).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(34).....	3
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A).....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	3, 16, 24, 29
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B).....	2, 3, 8, 13, 29
29 U.S.C. 1104(c).....	24
29 U.S.C. 1106.....	32
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. 1108.....	32
29 U.S.C. 1109(a).....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1132-1138.....	1
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1135.....	24
Investment Company Act of 1940,	
15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	30
15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b).....	30
26 U.S.C. 403(b).....	2, 28
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2550.404c-1(d)(2)(iv).....	24
Section 2550.408b-2(c)(1)(iv)(D)(2).....	32
Miscellaneous:	
Employee Benefits Sec. Admin.,	
U.S. Dep't of Labor:	
<i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Sept. 2019),	
https://go.usa.gov/xAgan	3, 4, 17

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities</i> (Sept. 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xARbV	17
<i>Understanding Retirement Plan Fees and Expenses</i> (Dec. 2011), https://go.usa.gov/xANPH	3, 4
<i>What You Should Know About Your Retirement Plan</i> (Sept. 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xAR44	3
<i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees:</i>	
Susan N. Gary, George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, Secs. 511-550 (3d ed. 2019)	14
Amy Morris Hess, George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, Secs. 611-670 (3d ed. 2000)	15
Amy Morris Hess, George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, Secs. 671-750 (3d ed. 2009)	15, 22
<i>Reasonable Contract or Arrangement Under Section 408(b)(2)—Fee Disclosure</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 5632 (Feb. 3, 2012).....	32
Restatement (Second) of the Law of Trusts (1959)	14
Restatement (Third) of the Law of Trusts:	
Vol. 3 (2007).....	14, 15, 16, 19, 29, 34
Vol. 4 (2012).....	22
Austin Wakeman Scott et al., <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007):	
Vol. 3	14
Vol. 4	15, 16
Uniform Prudent Investor Act (1994), 7B U.L.A. 1 (2018) :	
§ 2 cmt., 7B U.L.A. 26	15
§ 7 cmt., 7B U.L.A. 45	19
